CONTROLLED CASE

NAME GRADE SERIAL NO.

COMPTON, John C. 1st Lt 0-413 755

DO NOT TAKE ANY ACTION ON THIS CASE OR RELEASE INFORMATION FROM THIS FILE WITHOUT TNE CONCURRENCE OF:

[ FLAGGED BY (Initials)
#7 LIAISON OFFICE, MEMORIAL DIVISION

FLAGGED BY (Initials)

X I DENTHFICAT-LON. BRANCH, MEMORIAL DIVISION
“Lt de Weese

UNKNOWN NON-RECOVERABLE CASE NO. A-Z CARD FLAGGED BY 333 CARD FLAGGED BY

- 13628

IMPORTANT £
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<

THIS FORM MUST BE MAINTAINED ON TOP OF 293 FILE AT ALL TIMES UNTIL CANCELLED BY MEMORIAL DIVISION.
ONLY THE "CONGRESSIONAL TOPPER", OQMG FORM 391, MAY BE PLACED OVER THIS FORM.
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John C, Compton : o 0 413 755

"Nok

Mrs. Goodwin Compton (Mother)
No Reveille

141 Devon Drive

Clearwater Beach, Florida.
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PIIE UNDE: WO, 293 - COMPTON, John C. (0-413,755)

INDEX SREET

SINOPSIS
IETTER , 18 July 1947
FROM3 OQG
TO1 CG, Philippine-Ryukyus Command, APO 707, c/o PM
San Francisco, Calif.
| SUBJs Identification of Unknown Deceased

Reference is made to request for d ental comparison of WD
records of 1lst Lt. David M. Maynard, 0-384762 s with Unknowns 1—1051-2—1., |
X-1055-6 and X-3431, Manila No. 2, for possible identification. ..... :

DOCUMENT FIIED UNDER NO. 293 - MAYNARD, David W. 0-384,762 : 1

l
!




293 FILE

5

DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECO  ED OR IDENTIFIED
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ORGANIZATION .- = /% S S RACE CREED FORMER SERIAL
IIY/%, 972 IvF Reel’ : NUMBER (If applicable)
M//{ / ];*, -
DATE OF DEATH/MIA | CAUSE OF DEATH PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA
arl 1l /9% /( " “r
DATE OF FOD ¢ A Apb e Cay /‘72
HEIGHT WEIGHT COLOR EYES COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE
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7 d / Par) i o o
DENTAL CHART ATrib s, /747

UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
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LOWER RIGHT LOWER LEFT
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NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) GRADE PRESENT SERIAL
NUMBER
Compton, John C. : 1/1t. 0-413755
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ol ¥ ) > o | “notef NUMBER (If applicable)
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OFFICE ¢

'HE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF

E ARMY

INTRAOFFICE REFERENCE SHEET

DUE, HOUR AND DATE

2
FROM—

3
TO—

5
MESSAGE

Iden,. Bre.
Search
Info. Sec.

Mackenburg

Navy
Liaison

Request a check of Marine Corps records of
John Clayton Compton for any dental work of re-
cord there. Subject decedent, an Army Officer
when he died, was reported by his mother to have
been in the Marine Corps 1935-1939.

If any dental is available, request a photo-
static copy of same, if possible,

ogers
72000

Navy
Liaison
Section
Repat Br
Mem Div

Search
Info Sec
Ident Br.
Mem Div

Attached herewith is copy of NavMed H-4 for
COMPTON, John Clayton, Sgt., USMC, discharged 1939.

1 Incl.
NavMed Form H-4

f
THIS FORM WILL REMAIN PART OF THE OFFICIAL FILE|

U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE 16—40650-5
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AMFRICAN GRAVFS REGISTRATION SWRVICE
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when no remaons were encountered,
During the entire disinterment th only items recovered to

L resident of Abucay
buried near the mango trees
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REPORT OF INVESTIGATION = ABUCAY CHURCHYARD, BATAAN (CONTINURD)

indicate Anerican nationality was a OM issue fork and several 30-celiber
bullets, These items hore no connection to any of the remains found,

After exhausting all possibilities the entire area was levelled
and grass end vines were collscted and bwmned so that the chnarehyard
presented a mwh improved appearance over that prior to this operation,
e then retwrned to headguarters with the remains recovered from Plot
2 end with the mderstanding that after examination the remains which
sould not he identified as American would be retwrned to the ehwrchyard
and interred in a single grave, Several pietures oft this operation are
attached as Tnelosure fhe

s/t/ OTT0 H, TAUFNANN

1, Yemorandwm dtd 5 May 50 Search & Recovery Officer
2. AGRS 80 #30
3. Sketch

LePictures




HEADQUARTFRS
AMFRYICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SFRVICE
PHIICOM ZONE
AP0 900

GRPZ 26 Aprdil 1950
SUBJECT: Reinvestigation of Abucay Churchyard

™ The Martermaster General
of the Ay

Departnant
Washington 25, D.C,
ATTN: ‘Yemorial Division

1, ™n compliance with the provisions of 24 indorsement to
letter file QMGMP 293 GRS Far Fast, subject: "Tdentification of
World Var IT Deceased" (Alexander R. Nininger), dated 28 November
1949, an investigator was sent to Abuecay, Bataan for the purpose
of making an accurate scale drawing of the Cathélie churchyard and
to formlate & plan for a detailed excavation of those portions
thereof which fall within the general area ind‘cated on Tneclosure
#6 of the basic ecorrespondence,

2. The investigator discovered that the church had been
completely destrpyed during the war and that only recently has
its rehabilitation been attempted, The chnmrech itself has been

re-roofed and is now in use al all other portions of the
mmmmmm.mw

(1) S84sze: Approxima 260" x 72', TFront churchyard
which is now used as a court,

(2) Sime: Appreximately 108! x 72', That portion which
1ies inside the ruined five foot wall between the bell Sower and a
wall which strikes the church at approximately its midpoint, Ceveral




SUBJFCTs  Reinvestigation of Abucay Churchyard

(3) Siser Approximately 84' x 204'., Tneludes the enlarged
Mimefthoyﬂmthmﬂmﬁmwmiohdummm‘
mmmmmmmmmmmm.
mmiﬁm%mmh%“mmmm
and many depressions where oxcavations mey have been made,

(4) Size: Approxima g' x 858', The north side of

the church has heen cultivated erops per = corn and
m:mmmm&mmmmmmd indicate

ality, All remains which suggest American nationality will be transe
ported to the Central Tdentification Laboratory for detailed

mation can be obtained from informants which will limit the effort
any one plot of the churchyard, it will greatly simplify the offort,

FOR TH® COMMANDING OFTICTR:

g

/8/t/ FRANK M, CRETN JR,
I Tnel Ma jor Qe
Sketch Assistent Adjutent




RESTRICTFD PARAPHASE NOT REQUIRFD
PRIORITY

FROM: CO USMILPORT MANIIA PI FROM CO AGRS&PZ
TOs DFPT OF ARMY WASH DC FRO OQMG
nFOo: CINCFE, COMGRNAF 13
NR3 R 5043 GRFX
I JUNE 50

Detailed excavation of Abucay churchyarg, Bataan
completed in connection with search for remains of Second
Lt Aleaxnder R Nininger, 18 remains recovered fr area
investigated determined mongeleid by anthropologist, Details
%0 be fwdd airmaill T June, Absence of fuwrther infor for search
déndicates nonrecoverable action appropriate now,

ACTION: Qu°
CM IN 4673 (1 Jm 50) DTG 010100z wk/5

COPY




HQ PACIFIC AIR SERVICE COMLAND
UNITED STATES ARMY
Office of the Staff Chaplain
APO 323

18 April 1946

Lt. Dorman
Memorial Branch
AFWESPAC

APO 707

Dear Lieut:

Fnelosed is letter received at this Headquarters. In our telephone
conversation you requested this letter.

We would appreciate return of this letter when you are finished with
it. We would also appreciate any information you can furnish us on the
recoveyy of this body.

FRED L. ZIMMERMAN
Chaplain (Capt) USA
Asst Staff Chaplain




PXXO 293 (26 Apr 46) 1st Ind
HEADQUARTERS, BAse X, AFWESPAC, APO 358, 27 Apr 1946.

T0: Commanding Officer, (uartermaster Service, Base X, APO 358.
For appropriate action and compliance with basic communication.
BY ORDER OF COLONEL HODSON:
Lo hn Df‘tU’PHII-I

1 Incl: n/c Captain, AGD
Asst AdJ Gen

BASIC: ILtr fr Hg AFWESPAC dtd 26 Apr 46, file GSQMM 293, subj: "Recovery
of Personnel"

PXQMA 293)26 Apr L46) 2nd Ind. DEC/rna
QUARTERVASTER SERVICE, PHIBCOM, APO 358, 12 June 1946

TO: Commanding Officer, PHIBCOM, APO 358

1. In compliance with basic communication, an investigation was
conduckéd in an effort to recover remeins of 1lst It John C. Compton,

0-413755.

2., Remains were recovered from area around the Abucay Catholic
Church which are believed to be those of Lt Compton.

3, Area sketch, report of investigation and report of reinter-
ment for Unknown X-3431 are forwarded herewith.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER:

DARYL E. CRAIG
L Incls: 1st 1t, QC
Incl 1 - n/c Adm Officer
Tenl 2 - ROR (in dup)
Unknown X-3431 (Compton,
John C)
Incl 3 - Report of Investigation
Incl 4 - Area Sketch.

BASIC: Ltr, Hq AFWESPAC, APC 707, dtd 26 hpr L6, sub: Recovery of Per-
sonnel, lst Lt John C. Compton.

PCXPO 293 (26 Apr 46) 3d Ind

HEADQUARTERS PHILIPPINE BASE SERVICE COMIAND, APO 358, 17 Jun 1946.

TO: Commanding General, United States Army Forces, Western Pacific, APO 707.

G. H. C.

Lk Incls: n/c CKSENO 53%¢




HEADQUARTERS
UNITED STATES ARMY FORCES WESTERN PACIFIC
OFFICE OF THE COMMANDING GENERAL

APO 707
GSQMM 293 S: 26 Jun 46
26 Apr L6
SUBJECT: Recovery of Personnel
TO : Commanding Officer, Base X, United States Army Forces Westem

Pacific, APC 358
1. Your attention invited to inclosure.

2. Desire this headquarters be advised if remains of deceased
mentioned in inclosure were removed from isolated burial as indicated
and reinterred in a USAF Cemetery.

| 3. Further desire if the above has not been accomplished that

1 action be taken to investigate and remove remains of lst Lt John C.

| Compton, 0-413755 to USAF Cemetery Manila #2 with Report of Interment
rendered with return of this correspondence.

BY COMMAND OF LIEUTENANT GENERAL STYER:

Ltr fr Chap Fred L. Zimmerman,
dtd 18 Apr 46, w/incl, FRANK J. KLEAGER

1st Lt., Infantry

1 Incl:
Actg Asst Adj Gen.
|

v

CASE No 5354




&gﬁl‘g% 1st Ind N B /"’/ PR '//

Unknown X-4685

GRS Mausoleum Manila, P,T,

(X-1130, USAF Manila #2, P.I.)

SUBJECT: Identification of Unknown Deceased

HEADQUARTERS, PHILIPPINES COMMAND, APO 900

TO: The Quartermaster General, Department of the Army, Washington 25, D.C.
ATTN: Memorial Division

1. The case of 1lst Lt, Alexander R. Nininger, Jr., 0-23 761, is currently
being reinvestigated simultaneously with the cases of the other officers
reported buried behind the South Wall of the Abucay Church,

2. Your attention is invited to inclosed copy of letter from the
father of Lt. David Maynard, onw of the officers buried together with Lt,.
Nininger in the Abucay church’arcl-

3. With reference to Par. 3, basic letter, a further stbhdy of the
case of Lt. Nininger resulted in the conclusion that the grave locations
are the same shid hence,it is believed unnecessary to conduct a search in
the aforemenﬁipned locality inasmuch as several searches have alredgy been
made,and that/Bataan Area has been closed to search.

FOR THE COMMANDIVG GENERAL:

L Incl
Zew Inc1ew/d
4% Added®- Cpy ltr dtd 10 Sep 46

o e e S S TR L . R P i AL P Syt 3213 R S T R I Y TS A A P T RPN AN . BT T BT Rt T o . TSI I

cce: Ident Sec




DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
Office of the Quartermaster General
Washington 25, D. C.

QMGMT 293 17 February 1949
Unknown X=4685

GRS Mausoleum Manila, P.I.

(X-1130, USAF Manila No. 2, ML)

SUBJECT: IDENTIFICATION OF UNEKENOWN DECEASE

TO ¢ Commanding General
Philippine Command
APO 707, c¢/o Postmaster
San Francisco, California

ATTENTION: AGRS, PHILCOM ZONE

1. Reference is made to Board Proceedings for Unknown
X-4685, AGRS Mausoleum Manila P.I., formerly X-11 0, USAF,
Cemetery Manila No, 2, P.I., dated 8 December 1948, recom-
mending the 1dent1f1cation of these remains as 1lst Lt.
Alexander R. Nininger, Jr., 0-73 761,

2. A review of the case reveals that the estimated
height for these remains is not in agreement with Army
Records for Lt. Nininger., Although dental comparison is not
unfavorable, other remains recovered with X-1130 from this
vicinity also reveal favorable dental characteristics which
could be associated with Lt. Nininger,

3. Information furnished this Office by father indi-
cates that Lt. Nininger was interred in grave nine behind
the south wall of the Abucay Church, Remains of X-1130 were
recovered from grave nine, Soldiers Row, Abucay Cemetery. It
is requested that this Of%ice be advised whether these loca-
tions are the same,

4, In the event that these grave locations are not
similar, it is requested that the area behind the south wall
of the Abucay Church be investigated in an effort to recover
the remains of 1st Lt. Nininger, 0-23 761.

5« Revised OQMG Form 371 for subject deceased is in-
clesed as an aid to identification. Board Proceedings are
suspended,

FOR TEE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

1l Incl: OGMG k s/t/ T. H, METZ

in dup)(Nininger) ! Lt. Colonel, QNC
o Be/ | Vemorial Division




TS A RS2 TRTVTLTE )
CASUALTY REPORT
(BATTILE -~ DEATH)

DAYTE: 20 October 1945

1. DName: COMPTON, John Ce Cvnde: 2nd Lte ASIT 0=413755

Arm or Service: INF Crganization: 57th Inf Regt

By ¥hom Emploved:

(For £ivilian Casnelties Only)

2s Tyne of Casualty: KIA
| Se Date of Cesualty: 12 January 1942

4. Place of Casualty: Abucay, Pele

O« In Flying Statua: Unknow n

6. Entitled to 4Additinnal Puy for: Unknown

Name: Unknown Relaticnship:

Address:

| aa
7« Imergency iddresseé:

(St & o or RFD) {(Citvy or Town) (State)

o

[a)

8. Source of Informaticn: Death Roster of Chaplain Scecina, unsi gned.

O. emerks: No ASN listed on reference. Listed on reference as "lst Lt".

2l; December 1941. (Copy attached)

|
' Promoted from 2nd Lt to lst Lt Per Par 22, SO No. 106, Hge USAFFE, dated
References: File 999-1-26, Page LO.

w//

REGRADED UNCLASSIFIEDs X
Authority;onoooTAG L/
Peroooo ooooooOBI

By%jf% ﬂ%&:‘ﬁ({
21 March“1950

WEPAC,@:,#W S i S O 3 e A o A~
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HEADQUARTERS :

PHILIPPINES COMMAND
UNITED STATES ARMY

GSGR 293 | APO 707

8 JUL 1949

SUBJECT: Request for Additional Dental Information

TOsz The Quartermaster General
Department of the Army
Washington 25, D.C.

ATTl: Memorial Division

1, The remains of UNKNOWN X-1671, AGRS lausoleum, Manila, P.I.,
are believed to be those of lst Lt. lJohn C. Compton, 0-413755. However,

the dental chart for the remains indicates £illings on several teeth,
while the dental chart on OQMG Form 371 for subgect offlcer does not

indicate any f illing,

2., It is requested that this Headquarters be furnished all avail-
able dental information for Lit, Compton in order to facilitate the
resolution of subject case.

PR THE COMMANDING GENERAL:

Q MARSZAL
ist Lt, AGD
Asst Ad] Gen

g -
%
ok o) N ¥
war ? e ‘-. &
g R S
s st g
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293 FILE & o : / - P IS :
¢ | " DATA ON REMAINS NOT YET RECO  ED OKY~""TIFIED
NAME (Last, Firsi, Middle Initial) : GRADE PRIELSJEANBEgERIAL
CﬂM/»Ta/\// dohwv C., 747_ giof 7 S2P%"
MR A sy Resr, |ME |G T
WA, Tz /1

CAUSE OF DEATH

Ah

DATE OF DEATH/MIA

Jaw. 11- /19924
DATE OF FOD

PLACE OF DEATH OR PLACE LAST SEEN IF MIA

Ab% C@}"/ 77_7_

WEIGHT

[T

HEIGHT

70"

COLOR EYES

COLOR HAIR SHOE SIZE

DENTAL CHART

APril -2, /7 ¥/

167 210 104 (a8 12 w1 0. S50

UPPER RIGHT UPPER LEFT
/h( P ug B weis 2.0 0.8 W Ry g e
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X=Extracted
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1=~Carious Non-Restorable
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ADDITIONAL INFORMATION

0QMG rorm
23 SEP 46

371 /(Z % %"ﬁuw&nﬁrmc OFFICE  16—49865-1 DATE FORWARDED TO FIELD
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2% HEADQUARTERS
~ " | AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
PHIL.COM ZONE

COMPTON, John C,
1st Lt 0=413 755

1, Attached OQMG Form 371 reveals that lst Lt. John C, Compton,
0-413 755, was killed in action at Abucay, Bataan, Philippine Islands,
on 11 Jan. 1942,

2, Information available relative to subject officer indicates
that his remains were possibly buried in the Abucay Church site as
there were fourteen (14) graves recovered in the spot. Unknown X-1671,
recovered from this burial site, was believed to be associated with
Lt. Compton, but after a meticulous examination of these remains
(Unknown X=-1671) by the AGRS An ropologist at the Central Identification
Point, AGRS Mausoleum, Nichols “ield, Manila, P.I., said remains could
not be positively identified as being those of subject decedent,

3. Investigation reveals the following informations

a. No record of burial is on file in this Hq. relevant to
subject decedent,

b. The final area search and recovery operations conducted
by American Graves Registration Service Search and Recovery teams in
the Philippine Islands have been completed., Administrative check of
records in this office, however, fails to reveal the remains of subject
officer as having been recovered as a "known" from applicable search
areas,

¢, Identification data for all applicable "unknowns" recovered
from Abucay and Bataan Province, have been compared with the identifying
data on the attached OQUG Form 371 in an effort to associate same with
subject officer, but the results were negative,

4o Findings and recommendations are based on all information
presently available,




CASE HISTORY FOR NON-RECOVERABLE REMAINS: (Cont.)
John C. Compton 1st Lt. 0-413 755

5. It is recommended that the remains of 1lst Lt., John C Compton,
0=413 755, be considered non-recoverable and that all records pertain-
ing to search for and recovery of his remains be closed.

RECOMMEND APPROVAL: 21 March 1950

apt.

24 Lt, QU Capt. QMC
0=2 014 511 0-1 283 967 0=507 074
Recorder Member Member

- 2 -




& 7%; //Jé/}//

BASIC: Ltr, Hq AFWESFAC, dtd 26 AD; 46, Subj: Recovery of Personnel,

y%ohn c. )GomptOM/ z,///%*/'/ &. / 3750

Ftr-Indst/ %&Bfen:rr“‘“‘" <

HEAD )UARTERS, AMERTGAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE, AREA COMMAND b5
PACIFIC THEATER, APO 707, 21 June 1946

TO ¢ The Quartermaster General, Washington 25, D. C.

1. Your agttention invited to enclosed report of investigation
concerning recovery of Unknown X=3431 believed to be)lst Lt. John C.
Compton, 0-413755, iy 73

2. Request your records of above named deceased be checked
against information submitted with enclosed true copy of Report of
Interment and tooth chart and this headquarters advised.

e

Colonel, QMC
Commanding Officer

4 Incls: Orig. w/d
Incl 1 - Cpy of Rpt of Investi-
gation, dtd 21 May 46
Incl 2 - Cpy of Map Sketch
Incl 3 - Cpy of Rpt of Re-Int.
Incl 4 - Cpy of Tooth Chart.







WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON

MEMORANDUM

suBJecT: Report of death,

To: The Quartermaster General,

Washington, D. C.

Full name:

S

John Clayton Compten

Date and place of birth:. September 19, 1911.

Serial number: 0-413755.

Seopm. Secarboy naooer ;. 0n extended active duty in the Philippine Department.

Grade or rank and organization: First Lieutenant.

Arm of service:

Date and place of death:

Cause of death: KILLED in ACTICN.

Home address:

Emergency address:....

(name, relationship & address)

Beneficiary address:.... T o M T W

(name, relationship & address)
Date of enlistment or &
acceptance of commission:

April 27, 19k2.

Infantry, Army of the United States.

NOISIAID ELIL L EL

January 11, 1942, in the Philippine Islands.

Ih W 61 G Bl ady



AR WSFARTMENT

GHGRU 293
COMPTON, John Clayton ;

Address Reply Tos
THE QUARTHRMASTER GENERAL

18 July 1947

.

Col, Goodwin Compton, Retired

14l Devon Dpive
. Clearwater Beach, Florida

Dear Col. Comptons

It is with reluctance that I write to you about your san,
lst Lt John Clayton Compton, O=413755, who lost his life in the

Philippine Islands.

There has been forwarded to this office a burial form for a
deceased member of the Apmed Forces with certain identifying informa-

tion which leads us to believe the remains might possible be those of
A dental chart was included with the burial report showing

Jour sl
£illings, This work was apparently performed by a civilian dentist.

It would be of the utmost value to this office if you can secure
from the civilian dentist who treated the decedent, a copy of the chart
which is usually retained by him as a matter of record, and which usually
shows work performed for each patient, :

Please use the inclosed self-addressed envelope, which requires no
postage, in order to expedite delivery.

Sincerely yours,

JAMES €, MacFRRLAND

Inels
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DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
T

MG 293
COMPTON, John Clayton lst Lt

ASN O-413755 15 December 1947

lirs. Frances B, Compton
141 Devon Drive
Clearwater Beach, Florida

Dear lirs, Campton:
Acknowledgement. is made of your recent letter,

Your early reply is greatly appreciated and this office wishes
to thank you for your cooperation,

Sincerely yours,

15 /’l
Fer JAMES C. MacFARLAND
/EG Major, MC
S Memorial Division
[ oo 3
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s Thomas, 2/1%, 0=-800172
1. It is requested that the
ba reprocessed
“M, #ilson,
17 ) dlled

-5

the same time as the other descedents.

bearing

3. PRequest this Section be motified ef the final resolution en all eases invelved.

CAUFFUAN
73472
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WD OQMG Memorial Division, Washington, D. C.

The Adjutant General's Office Immediat :
World War II Records Administration Center e

4300 Goodfellow Hlvd
St, Louis 20, Missouri

QIGYG 293
Unknown X-3431
/mnnn 1P Xo

< T S —— —
<

29 July 1946 {
SUBJECT: Identification of Unknown Deceased
It is requested that the Dental Identification Rewm rds of lst ILi. John

o Compton, 0-413755, Infantry be forwarded this office at the earliest practi-
uhlljato.

FOR THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL:

JAMES C. HacFARLAND
Major, QIC
Assistant
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Contents of Graves

Juan X Lopes (P.S.) -13205629
Mamer?? G Castro (P.S)-1030052?
Capt H. A. McCurdy - 0-28378
Unkn Amer (X-166)

Pastor Sunga (P.S)-686333
Pedro Obsioma (P.8)-10303858
Olipas § Belen (P.8)-10303697
Pablo Lingan (P.S.)-10306274
Pranquiline Beles (P.S)-6738585
Alipio (P.8)-6739114
Unkn Phil Scout (X-50)

Diescoro Pas (P.8)-10305124
Unkn Phil Scout (X-51

Unkn Phil Scout (X-52
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; Mgp Ref: Balanga, P.I.
4 N1440-E12030/10
\ Scale 1:50,000
K Sheet 32556-II
Grid Coor: = 27.3 = 8l.2
. TRUE COPY:
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¢. H. DORMEN
1st Lt., RNC




SUBJEOT:
1.
2.

4.

"

> rw.:.‘f - | m&m

PLAT GOSTH QM GRAVES RESISTRav.OF 00
APO 75 '
21 May 1946

Interrogation.

Hame of Deceased: ____ UNKNOWN AMERICAN (X-166)

Location of bdurials

a. Name of Locality: _Abweay Churchyard, Abucay, Bataan, Lusgon, P.I.

b. Coordinates:  _27.3 - 81.2
: Balanga, P.I., N1440-E12030/10 Seale 1:50,000
¢. Map Referenc

Method of determining identity:

All these soldiers were brought here and buried in this
row sometime in January 1942, All of them were Philippine Scouts,
except two, who were American soldiers. The American soldiers
who were with those who buried the deceased told me that these
soldiers were killed at Abucay Hacienda, where the Americans and
Filipinos were holding against the Japanese.

NOTE: This unknown American is one of two American soldiers re-
covered from the Abucay Churchyard. One of them was {den-
tified by dog tag as Capt H. A. McOurdy. Found with this
unknown American were one insignia with inscriptions "Verus
Bt Fidelis Semper", snd 1 pistol holster.

Other informationt

a. Date of Death:___ Jamuary 1942
be Cause of deaths _ KIA

8. Persons who buried remains:__American and Filipino soldiers ___

Grave marked with regulation cross: (JYgf) (o)
x'mm that the foregoing information is true andcorrect

to the best of my kmowledge and belief.

/8] Lorenzo Eernandes
Signature of orment

. W&h__

Signature of Interrogator

)
TRUE COPY:

CEDOBUR ASE No 7752
1st Lt. QMG




2 24May 46 4th Plat GRS Off
609th QN
@& Co.

TRUE OCPY:

C. H. DORMAR
1st Lt., QNG

1. Investigzation of this case was continued.
A native, Mr. Lorenze Hernandesz of Abucay, Ba-
taan, who witnessed the burials in the graves in
question, was able to segregate the army personnel
graves from civilian and other graves. Under his
direction, all graves in the army persomnel row
were disinterred. The following were found,

2. All graves in this row, 14 in all,
contained Philippine Scouts, excppt graves nos.
3 and 4 (see sketch atchd). Grave no. 3 con-
tained remeins of an American who was identified
by an identification tag found with remains as
Cept H. A. McCurdy, 0-28378, hile grave no, 4
contained remains of an unknown American {Un-
known American X-166). These two are the only
American soldiers buried in this emetery, hence
it is highly probable that the unknown American
is Lt John O Crompten. Found with remains of
this unknown American were an imsignia with ins- -
eriptions "Verus Bt Fidelis Semper®, and a pistol
holster. Tooth chart is possible.

2. Several graves in the other sections of
the cemetery were also dug up, but no more ammy
personnel was found, thereby substantiasting testi-
mony of informant that all army personnel were
interred in the row mentioned in par 1 abeve.

3. Attached hereto are skstch of cemetery
and interrogation Sheet on Unknown American X-166,
signed by Mr. Lorengzo Hernandes of Abucay, Bataan.

ALBIRT J MEACHAM, 1st Lt,,QMC

Ineis: Pel-Warehounse 609th
Added as cited in
par 3 above
= N S TS



BASIC: Ltr, Hq AFVESPAC, dtd 26 Arr 46, Subj:s Recovery of Persomnel,
1st Lt. John G, Compton

csqme 293  4th Ind, CHD/en Jo
HEADQUARTIRS, AMFRICAN ORAVRS REGISTRATION SERVICE, ARBA COMMAND
PACIPIC THEATER, AP0 707, 21 June 1946

T t The Quartermaster General, Washington 25, D, C.

le VYour attontion invited to enclosed report of investigation
eoncerning recovery of Unknowm X«3411 believed to be lst Lt, John €,
Compton, 0-413757,

2. Reguest your records of above nemed deoeasod de checked
against informstion submitted with enclosed true copy of Report of
Internent and toeth chart and this headquarteors advised,

Commanding Officer

4 Inclss Orig. w/d




HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE AREA CONMAND
PACTPIC THEATER
APO 707

21 June 1946

Capt Fred L., Zimmerman

Headquarters, Pacific Air .

Service Command ; ; P

0ffice of the Staff Chaplain
‘\,, AP0 323

«i®

(1]
Dear Sir:

g ¥ith your added iaformation an investigation has been
made for the remains of Lt. Compton, The recovery of an Unkmewn
' American was msde, who, however, cannot be positively identi-
fied by this headguarters as Lt. Compton.
' . The complete information concerning this umknowm has
bden forwarded to the 0ffice of The Quartermsster Gemeral, who
will notify the next of kin if the evidence points conclusively
that this unknown is Lt. Compten. t
This headquarters appreciates your forwarding of the
helpful information. ¢ -

Sincmly;

CHRIST H. DORMAN
1st Lt., QMC
Agsistant

CHD/enj.

CASFE No 53224




//' QUGMF 293
Compton, John C.

Uﬂ :

Mres. Goodwin Compton

No Reveille

141 Devon Drive
Clearwater Beach, Florida

13 August 1951

Dear Mrs., Compton:

This Office desires to furnish you information concerning the results
of the investipgations which have been conducted in an effort to recover
end/or identify the remains of your son, the late First Lieutenent John C.
Compton «

The records of the Demrtment of the Army indicate that your son was
killed in action, January 1942 in the vicinity of Mabatang and Abucay,
Philippine Islends. The records further indicate that you have been
informed that the remains of your son were brought to the churchyard in
the town of Abucay where they were buried.

The Graves Registration Service of the Army conducted extensive
investigations in the vieinity of Mabatang and Abucay in an attempt to
recover and identify the remains of your son. The most recent investi=-
gation in the Abucay Churchyard was conducted during May 1950, At this
time, a recovery party disinterred the emtire area within the walls of
the Abucay Churchyard not occupied by buildings or concrete memorials.

No American remains were discovered during this most recent investigation.
During previous investigations in this area, a row of graves established
during the war were disinterred. These graves contained the remains of
two Americans and twelve Philippine Scouts. Each of these remains have
been identified. It is believed that these graves which were located
just outside the south wall of the Abucay Churchyard between the wall and
the river bank are the graves which were reported as having been seen by
American personnel on the death march.

In en attempt to resolve the conflicting information concerning the
reported burial of your son's remains at Abucay, the persons reported to
have witnessed the interments or believed to have any information concern=
ing them were contacted either by letter or by telephone. While some
information was obtained from some of' these persons, it did not lead to
the recovery of the remains, During the course of telephone conversations
with some of the survivors, it was brought out that considerable enemy
action had taken place in the vicinity of the Abucay Church and that the
building and surrounding area was subjected to heavy artillery firing




»

QUGHMF 293 % 13 August 1951
Compton, John C.
SN O 413 7556

both during the time it was in the hands of our forces and after its
capture by the Japanese. It was also brought out that in many instences
the Japanese Foroes desecrated the graves of American soldiers and
particularly those who had been actively engaged in the defense of
American positions. Also graves were opened in the hopes of finding
American equipment and ammunition which might have been interred with
the remains.

The death roster prepared by Chaplain Secina has been studied,
however, it does not contain the burial location of the remains of eny
of the individuals whose service he is reported to have conducted.

All unknowns recovered from the general area of lMabatang and Abucay
have been processed by accredited technicians utilizing advanced scien-
tific and technical procedures to obtain the most accurate information
possible concerning these unknowns. The informetion obtained as a result
of this processing wes compared with the information on file with the
Department of the Army for your son. However, no association was possible
between any of these unknownms and your som because of the difference in
dental and physical information. ; '

Having considered all the factors in this case: the contradiction
with regard to the actual place of interment, the shelling of the church
and surrounding areas, the desecration and opening of graves by Japanese
Forces, the intensive investigations conducted in the area and inability
of Graves Registration Service of the Army to locate the remmins of your
son, it has been determined that his remains are nonrecoversble.

. Realizing the extent of your great loss, it is regretted that there
is no grave at which to pay homage. May the knowledge of your son's
hogorable service to his country be & source of sustaining comfort to you.

Sincerely yours,

JAMES B, CLEARWATER
Colonel, QMC
Chief, Memorial Division
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NON-RECOVERABLE REMAINS REEXAMINATION OF RECORDS

AREA OF DEATH CASE NUMBER
Philcom, Abucay, Bataan, P. I. 13628
NWE st, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Compton, John C. 1st Lt 0=413 755

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REEXAMINATION |IT HAS BEEN DETERMINED THAT THE CIRCU

A DEATH WERE SUCH THAT: (Check
appropriate box)

[ THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD NOT HAVE BEEN RECOVERED 57/

EZﬁ THE REMAINS OF THE DECEDENT COULD HAVE BEEN RECOVERED. HOWEVER, AFTER REVIEW OF THE FOLLOWING IT HAS
BEEN DETERMINED THAT EVIDENCE DOES NOT EXIST TO CONTRADICT A FINDING OF NON—RECOVERABILITY:

INITIALS OF ANALYST

1. 293 FILE OF DECEDENT A |
oot
2 GEOGRAPH ICAL CLUE INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED FROM APPROPRIATE AREA, (
* COMPARED WITH DECEDENT ét A

3. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES

REMARKS

AN
4 MAY 195

(I [T
e 6 Ad { L
— ¥ %

Iden fication Branch

e

RECOMMEND APPROVAL e APPROVED g DATE
NAME OF CASE ANALYST CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA- CH\EF INAL DET NATION \SEC-
: TION SECTION TION\\W\ NSO

‘G FORM 1957

SEP 50 U. S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE : 1950 O - 915710




777 NUMBER

, . . 13628 (1)
NON'RECUVERABLE CASE 8 "AREA OR ZONE(S)

RECORD OF REVIEW AND APPROVAL -

Philcom
NAME (Last, First, Middle Initial) RANK SERIAL NUMBER
Compton, John C. 1st Lt 0-413 755

THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND THE FINDINGS OF NON—RECOVERABILITY OF
THE REMAINS OF THE FOLLOWING INDIVIDUAL(S) ARE APPROVED. (Corrections in name, rank, and/or serial number have
been effected when appropriate.)

Individual Case

IN THE COURSE OF THIS REVIEW THE FOLLOWING SOURCES OF |INFORMATION HAVE BEEN EXAMINED FOR ADDITIONAL CLUES. COPIES
OF ANY DOCUMENTS BELIEVED MATERIAL TO THE CASE ARE ATTACHED FOLLOWING THE PROCEEDINGS OF THE FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW.

INITIALS OF ANALYST (CROSS OUT THOSE NOT APPLICABLE) |INITIALS OF ANALYST

1. 293 FILE OF SUBJECT(S) 5. @: REPORT OF DEATH _,25;3¢5;79/
2:23;532, : AL B3t PN E RS M R KONX

A - Z FILE OF KNOWN INTERMENTS IN GEOGRAPHICAL CLUE

3. U.S. MILITARY CEMETERIES, ISOLATED 4. INDEX FILE OF UNKNOWNS RECOVERED
LOCATIONS, AND SEA BURIALS FROM APPROPRIATE AREA

ALPHABET ICAL INDEX OF "BELIEVED s
5. TO BE" AND TENTATIVELY IDENTIFIED W "6 nga:gE;éaAl{DEL%EF?EDFORMER o "4.!; f/
UNKNOWNS

7. OTHER DOCUMENTS OR SOURCES
it 5

THE FACTS AND CIRCUMSTANCES HAVE BEEN FOUND TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY AS PRESENTED IN THE ATTACHED PROCEEDINGS OF THE
FIELD BOARD OF REVIEW, WITH THE FOLLOWING EXCEPTIONS:

None

Abucay, Bataan, Philippine Islands

NAM F CA

CASE TO BE FORWARDED TO
FOR CONSIDERATION OF NOTIFICATION TO l)

A, Kennedy/cwt

RECOMMEND APPROVAL

CASE REVIEWER, FINAL DETERMINA>J CHIEF, FIN
TION SECTION TIQ

W. A. WO MARY A

oM Fore 9|6

REV 5 MAY 49




HEADGQUARTFRS
AVERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE
PHILCO" ZCI'E

SPECIAL ORDER ) APO 900
NUI3ER 12 ) 28 February 1950

1. In accordance vith 1tr Hgs OTAG file AGAO-S 203,0 (27 liar 47)
D=li, Subject: "Estahblishment of Boards of Revie~ for Identificatinn
of Unkno'n Dead Oversens", CINCFE radio CX59238 4td 18 March 48 and par
5%9h, TI' 10-281, the folleoming Officers, 8131¢t SU (AGRS-PZ) APO 900,
are aptd as Joard of Officers for the purpasc of revie~ing and acting
uron all cases referred to the Board pertainirg to identity of unknomm
remains, finalizing disinterment discrenancy renaorts, and to review
and determine in all cases, from evidence presented, the ncn-reccover=
ability of remains referred tc the Board within the PHILCOM Zone, AGRS:

I'EMBERS _OF 20ARD

Major Glenn A, Lee 0-23792 Cav  President
Capt. Harcld 3. licNemar 0-5C7074 QIC Member
Capt., Uilliam B, Jacksen 0-1283967 QIC "

1st Lt, Tilbur G, Hohbs 0-887555 Inf »

1st Lt, John Shyvoula 0-1307091 Inf "

2nd Lt, Charles K. “Thaylen 0-2014511 NI'C Reccrder
BY ORDER OF MAJOR TYLER:

OFFICIAL: JOHE SHYPULA
1st Lt., Infentry

Y;A{/  //ﬁ . Adjutant
_dajt¢4 ' w
Vo .“éz{mm?/
1st Lt,., Infantry
Adjutent

DISTRIUTION:

w.n
<



REQUEST FOR

INFORMATION

T0: DATE
PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION, MEMORIAL DIVISION
- 15 Mar 1951
FROM (Branch and Section) REQUESTED BY TELL ~BXT 5 ROOM NO.
IDENTIFICA
ITIFICATION B. Venezky 73650 Bl4L6

NAME OF DECEDENT (Last, First,

COMPTON, John C.

Middle Initial)

RANK

lst Lt

SERIAL NUMBER

0-413755

INFORMAT ION REQUIRED

Request available physical and dental data.

INFORMAT ION FURNISHED

Attached herewith a TWX containing dental & physical for John C.
Compton, 0-413 755,

PENTAGON LIAISON SECTION OFFICER (Signature)

, OQME& FORM 19353

23 MAR 50

ORIGINAL TO BE FILED IN 293 FILE

A25742
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WAR DEPARTMENT
THE ADJUTANT GENERAL'S OFFICE
WASHINGTON

MEMORANDUM April 27, 1942,

sueJecT: Report of death,

To: The Quartermaster General,
Washington, D. C.

Full name: John Clayton Campton
Date and place of birth:. Sepbtember 19, 1911.
Serial number: 04413755,

J66TR VeeurDey meEer ;. O extended active duty in the Philippine Department.

First Lieutenant.

Grade or rank and organization:

Arm of service: Infantry, Army of the United States.

Date and place of deatn:.January 11, 1942, in the Philippine Islands.

Cause of death: KILLED in ACTICN.

Home address:...

Fmergency address:.............
(name, relationship & address)

Beneficiary address: i
(name, relationship & address)

Date of enlistment or




LHE=gkb=1508
Ffrom WAR DEPARTMENT

TELEGRAM | # o somas, som cussror

OFFICIAL BUSINESS—GOVERNMENT RATES

APRIL 25 1942

COLONEL GOODWIN COMPTON  RETIRED
141 DEVON DRIVE
CLEARWETER BEACH FLORIDA

THE SECRETARY OF WAR DESIRES ME 70 EXPRESS KIS DEEP REGRET INPORMATION RECEIVED
TODAY THAT YOUR SON FIRST LIBUTENANT JOHN CLAYTON COMPTON UNITED STATES ARMY WAS
KILLED IN ACTION IN DEFENSE OF HIS COUNTRY IN THE PHILIPPINE ISLANDS JANUARY ELEVENTH
NINETEEN HONDRED FORTY TWO STOP DELAY IN REPORTING FACTS APPARENTLY CAUSED BY WAR
| GONDITIONS STOP LETTER FOLLOWS

— CASIALTY MESSAGE

> A\’RZ ‘ /



DENTAL RECORD

(To be filled in by the dental officer)

DO NOT REMOVE FROM HEALTH RECORD

COMPTON
John Clayton &
(Christian name(s))
Born: Place LE&VENWOTrth, Kans, Date 2=19-11

INSTRUCTIONS

See Chapter 14, Section VI, Paragraphs 2311-2319, inclu-
sive, Manual of the Medical Department, U. S. Navy.

RECORD OF FIRST DENTAL EXAMINATION

1 2 34 % -6.7 9 10 11 12 13 14

[} 15 18

PO

7 1B 19 20 21 22 23 2425 26 27 28 29 30 3 2

RIGHT,

-21-35 /s/ H. J. lehman

(Date and signature of examining dental officer)

iy

RECORD OF SUBSEQUENT DENTAL OPERATIONS

1 2 3 L AR S N 8 910 1R 1218 8 1

S ala s s
v 0
-

SEds VTS RON

21 22 23242526 27 28 29 30

RIGHT,




DENTAL TREATMENT

Entries to cover entire period of service

Operation or treatment Signature




NAV%I‘:"DQL b 4 ‘é’ﬁ

(To be filled in by the dental officer)

DENTAL RECORD J

DO NOT REMOVE FROM HEALTH RECORD

COMP'I‘ON _— T ogn

me)

__John Clayton m“' .

ian pame()

B Tt Leavenworth “Kans. Date 2-19-11

INSTRUCTIONS

See Chapter 14, Section VI, Paragraphs 2311-2319, inclu-
sive, Manual of the Medical Department, U. 8. Navy.

RECORD OF FIRST DENTAL EXAMINATION

Foaaans @@
i@%@ aheRas

19 20 21 22 232425 26 27 28 290 ” 3 n

T e e A e e e e

RECORD OF SUBSEQUENT DENTAL OPERATIONS

0 11 12

| B

%@%@9@9@%%@%




Thig Office desires to furnish you infomation concerning the
results of the investigations which have beer conducted in an effort to

recover and/or identify the remains of your --g P 4

---—-—~7— s the late
L /e &/ — #
'r‘.:_,’ 2 ..‘F‘ Lw ’ 5-;'-. ‘ -- /’u',- V. Ja ’(/N @ ot o ¥ ."";.'? ;),lﬂ.’




h-morhofhmtafmammhtht”
S was killed in action, January 1942 in the vielnity

of Mabatang and Abucay, Philippine Islands. The records further
indicate that you have been infomed that the remsins of your s
were brought to the churchyard in the town of Abucay where they were
buried,

The Oraves Registration Service of the Army conducted extensive
investigations in the vicinity of Mabatang and Abucay in an attempt to

recover and identify the remains of your Sv ). . The most recent

investigation in the Abucay Qhurdxyard was conducted during May 1950,
At this time, a recovery party disinterred the entire area within the
walls of the Abucay (zhurchyard not oceupied by buildings or concrete
memorials. No American remains were discovered during this most recent
investigation. During previous investigations in this area, a row of
graves established during the war were disinterred. These graves
contained the remains of two Americans and twelve Philippin{ Scouts.
Each of these remains ha¥e been identified. Tt is believed that these
graves which were located just outside the south wall of the Abucay
Churchyard between the wall and the river bank are the graves which
were reported as having been seen by American personnel on the death
march,

In an attempt to resolve the conflicting information concerning
the reported burial of your ¢ V\\S remains at Abucay, the persons
reported to have witnessed the interments or believed to have any
information ¢oncerning ‘% were contacted gither by letter o/
by telephone. While some information was obtained from some of these
persons, it did not lead to the recovery of the remains, During the
course of telephone conversations with some of the survivors ofthe
MM, it was brought out that considerable
enemy action had taken place in the vicinity of the Abucay Church and
that the building and surrounding area was subjected to heavy artillery
firing both during the time it was in the hands of our forces and after




- .

i'ts capture by the Japanese. It ;as also brought out that in many
instances the Japanese Forces desecrated the graves of American soldiers
and particularly those who had been actively engaged in the defense of
American positions. Also graves were opened in the hopes of finding
American equi t and ammunition which might have been interred with
the nnina.ﬁ‘ﬂ: death roster prepared by Chaplain Secina has been
lg\:‘dsiog,‘#honm, it does not contain the burial location of the remains
o;«,tlic individmls whose service he is reported to have conducted.

All wnknowns recovered from the general area of Mabatang and Abucay
have been processed by am accredited technicians utilizing tee advanced
scientific and technical procedures to obtain the most accurate information
possible oonoamin.g these unknowns. The information obtained as a result
of this processing was compared with the infomﬁon,fﬁ,h with the
Department of the Army for your son. However, no association was possible
between any of these unknowns and your son because of the difference in
dental and physical information,

Having considered all the factors in this case! the emhrﬁncﬁ.on
with regard to the actual place of interment, the shelling of the
church and surrounding areas, the desecration and opening of graves
by Japanese Forces, the intensive investigations conducted in the area
and inability of Craves Registration Service of the Army to locate the
remaing of your 5 & YN | it has been determined that his remains

are nonrecoverable, i e
ol e //7&’7}”//
Realizing the extent of your great loss, I—resseb-bo—infeormyeu that tlere

is no grave at which to pay homage., May the knowledge of your son's honorable

service to his country be a source of sustaining comfort to vou,
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HEADQUARTELRS

PUTLIPPANES COUMAND b
UNITED STATES ARMY
GSGR 293 APO 707
- Tii La“ @
SUBJYCT: Request for Additional Dental Information 3JUL
TO: The Quartermaster General

Department of the Army
Washington 25, D.C.
ATTN: Memorial Division

27
1. The remains of UNKNOWN X-1671, AGRS Meusoleum, Manila, P.I.,
are believed to be those of lst Lt. John C. Compton, 0-413755. However,
the dental chart for the remains indicates fillings on several teeth,
while the dental chart on OQMG Form 371 for sibject officer does not
indicate any filling.

2. It is requested that this Headquarter: be furnished all avail-
eble dental information for Lt. Compton in erder to facilitate the
resolution of subject case.

FOR THE COMMANDING GENTRAL:
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QoS 293

i Y 4
AIRMATL § ’
s

lst Ind

Compton, John Cs
SN 0 113 755 P
Request ﬁ?fm%tal Information

SUBJECTs
Depte of the Army, OQMG, Washington 25, De C., 5 August 1919
Commanding CGeneral, Philippine Command, APO 707, o/o Postmastsr

T0s
San Francisco, Californis, Attns AGRS, Philcom Zone
Inclosed herewith is a photostatic copy of Naviled Hel; for Jahn

1.
Clayton Compton, 0=L13755, who served an enlistment in the iarine Corpse
There are no further Army Dental records available for subject

2o
deceased.
FOR THE ACTING THE QUARTERHASTER GBNERALS

>

T. B, HETZ
Lte Colonel, QNC
Memorial Division
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